
MSDC CIL DATA 24/25 

Summary 

YEAR NUMBER OF 
APPROVED 
CIL BIDS 

CIL BID 
AMOUNT 
APPROVED 

CIL BID 
PROJECTS 
COMPLETED  

TOTAL CIL 
PROJECT 
SPEND FOR 
COMPLETED 
PROJECTS 

24/25 23 £1,974,621.71 15 £702,396.69 

 

YEAR 24/25 NUMBER OF CIL BID APPROVALS VALUE OF CIL BID APPROVALS 
COMMUNITY 9 £551,580.79 
LIBRARY 1 £538,662.24 
WALKING AND 
CYCLING 

10 £192,557.15 

EDUCATION 1 £188,548.81 
RAIL 1 £6,000.00 
SPORTS 1 £497,272.72 
TOTALS 23 £1,974,621.71 

 

YEAR 24/25 
COMMUNITY BIDS 
APPROVED 

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

VALUE OF CIL 
BID APPROVAL 

STATUS OF PROJECT AT YEAR 
END 

BAYLHAM – 
Baylham Village 
Hall Environmental 
Enhancements 
and Extension 

IP6 8JR £100,000.00 IN PROGRESS 

STOWMARKET – 
Extension to the 
Collection Store at 
the Food Museum 

IP14 1DL £100,000.00 IN PROGRESS 

STOWMARKET – 
Toilets at the Food 
Museum 

IP14 1DL £100,000.00 IN PROGRESS 

LITTLE 
FINBOROUGH – 
Provision of Oaks 
Meadow Car Park 
and Drainage 
project 

IP14 2LA £26,488.33 COMPLETE 

DEBENHAM – 
Recreation Ground 
Play Equipment 

IP14 6QA £74,000.00 COMPLETE 

BADWELL ASH – 
Creation of 
Community 

IP31 3DG £20,949.04 IN PROGRESS 



courtyard social 
space 
ELMSWELL – 
Blackbourne 
Centre Solar 
project 

IP30 9UH £35,036.00 IN PROGRESS 

LITTLE 
BLAKENHAM – 
Village Hall 
Rebuild 

IP8 4LT £75,000.00 IN PROGRESS 

BATTISFORD – 
Battisford and 
District Cricket 
Club Upgraded 
Treatment Plant 
System 

IP14 2EY £20,107.42 IN PROGRESS 

  £551,580.79  
 

 

YEAR 24/25 
WALKING AND 
CYCLING BIDS 
APPROVED 

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

VALUE OF CIL 
BID APPROVAL 

STATUS OF PROJECT AT YEAR END 

ELMSWELL – 
Footpath 026 

UNKNOWN £8,666.67 IN PROGRESS 

STOWUPLAND – 
Upgrade of 
Footpath 035 
adjacent Church 
Road 

IP14 4BQ £14,950.00 IN PROGRESS 

ELMSWELL – 
Upgrade to 
Footpath 008 
Ashfield Road to 
Grove Lane 

UNKNOWN £21,661.67 IN PROGRESS 

ELMSWELL – 
Upgrade to 
Footpath 025 
North Elmswell to 
South Elmswell 
via Lords Bridge 

UNKNOWN £16,161.67 IN PROGRESS 

OLD NEWTON – 
Upgrade to 
Footpath 052 
routh from Village 
to School 

UNKNOWN £23,175.00 IN PROGRESS 

BOTESDALE – 
Upgrade to 
Botesdale Byway 

UNKNOWN £23,750.00 IN PROGRESS 



003 Bridewell 
Lane 
WALSHAM LE 
WILLOWS – 
Upgrade to 
Wattisfield Road 
Public Rights of 
Way Route 

IP31 3AH £41,439.00 IN PROGRESS 

ONEHOUSE – 
Footpath 028 off 
Forest Road 

UNKNOWN £2,975.00 IN PROGRESS 

BAYLHAM – 
Baylham Byway 
Open to All Traffic 
(Boat) 40 
Nettlestead 
restricted byway 
002 

UNKNOWN £4,000.00 IN PROGRESS 

CREETING ST 
PETER – Footpath 
23 

IP6 8QG £35,778.14 IN PROGRESS 

  £192,557.15  
 

 

YEAR 24/25 
SPORTS BIDS 
APPROVED 

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

VALUE OF CIL 
BID APPROVAL 

STATUS OF PROJECT AT YEAR END 

STOWMARKET – 
SHELF project 

IP14 1SZ and 
IP14 1QR 

£497,272.72 IN PROGRESS 

  £497,272.72  
 

 

YEAR 24/25 RAIL 
BIDS APPROVED 

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

VALUE OF CIL 
BID APPROVAL 

STATUS OF PROJECT AT YEAR END 

THURSTON – 
Thurston Rail 
Station 
Improvements 
pre EC3 work by 
Network Rail 

IP31 3QU £6,000.00 IN PROGRESS 

  £6,000.00  
 

 

 



YEAR 24/25 
LIBRARY BIDS 
APPROVED 

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

VALUE OF CIL 
BID APPROVAL 

STATUS OF PROJECT AT YEAR END 

STOWMARKET – 
Library extension 
and 
refurbishment 

IP14 1EX £538,662.24 IN PROGRESS 

  £538,662.24  
 

YEAR 24/25 
EDUCATION 
BIDS APPROVED 

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

VALUE OF CIL 
BID APPROVAL 

STATUS OF PROJECT AT YEAR END 

THURSTON – 
Thurston 
Community 
College Phase 1 
cost and fencing, 
access and 
ground work 

IP31 3QA £188,548.81 IN PROGRESS 

  £188,548.81  
 

YEAR 24/25 NUMBER OF COMPLETED 
CIL PROJECTS IN YEAR 

VALUE OF COMPLETED CIL PROJECTS IN 
YEAR 

COMMUNITY 12 £557,722.69 
HEALTH 1 £29,724.00 
RAIL 1 £100,000.00 
WALKING AND 
CYCLING 

1 £14,950.00 

TOTALS 15 £702,396.69 
 

YEAR 24/25 
COMMUNITY CIL 
PROJECTS 
COMPLETED  

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

APPROVED CIL 
PROJECT COST 
 

FINAL CIL PROJECT SPEND 

BOTESDALE – 
Recreation 
Ground Project 

IP22 1DU £36,590.04 £33,475.77 
 

MENDHAM – 
Improvement of 
Car Park 

IP20 £9,733.81 £9,358.81 

BOTESDALE – 
Botesdale 
Entrance 
Infrastructure and 
picnic tables 

IP22 1DU £9,757.50 £9,622.50 

WYVERSTONE – 
Extension and 
Kitchen 

IP14 4SN £65,970.90 £65,970.90 



improvements to 
Village Hall 
CROWFIELD – 
Village Hall Multi 
Use Sports Area 

IP6 9SZ £27,282.15 £27,282.15 

NORTON – 
Community 
Centre 
Development and 
Extension 

IP31 3LE £100,000.00 £100,000.00 

THORNHAM – 
Thornham Walks 
and Pioneering 
Paths 

IP23 8HH £100,000.00 £100,000.00 
 

LITTLE 
FINBOROUGH – 
Provision of Oaks 
Meadow Car Park 
and Drainage 
project 

IP14 2LA £26,488.33 £26,488.33 

WALSHAM LE 
WILLOWS – Solar 
Panels project 

IP31 3BA £21,377.68 £21,377.68 

NEEDHAM 
MARKET – 
Crowley Park Play 
Equipment 

IP6 8BX £65,560.50 £65,560.50 

DEBENHAM – 
Recreation 
Ground Play 
Equipment 

IP14 6QA £74,000.00 £74,000.00 

HOXNE – Hoxne 
Church Lavatory 
Project 

IP21 5AT £28,090.88 £24,586.05 

TOTAL  £564,851.79 £557,722.69 
 

 

 

YEAR 24/25 
HEALTH CIL 
PROJECTS 
COMPLETED  

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

APPROVED CIL 
PROJECT COST 
 

FINAL CIL PROJECT SPEND 

STRADBROKE – 
Stradbroke Health 
Centre 
Improvements 

 £29,724.00 £29,724.00 

TOTAL  £29,724.00 £29,724.00 
 



 

 

 

YEAR 24/25 RAIL 
CIL PROJECTS 
COMPLETED  

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

APPROVED CIL 
PROJECT COST 
 

FINAL CIL PROJECT SPEND 

THURSTON – Rail 
Station Feasibility 
Study 

 £100,000.00 £100,000.00 

TOTALS  £100,000.00 £100,000.00 
 

YEAR 24/25 
WALKING AND 
CYCLING CIL 
PROJECTS 
COMPLETED  

POSTCODE OF 
PROJECT 

APPROVED CIL 
PROJECT COST 
 

FINAL CIL PROJECT SPEND 

FINNINGHAM – 
Finningham 
Green Footpath 

 £52,000.00 £0.00 Project Abandoned 

STOWUPLAND – 
Stowupland 
Upgrade of 
Footpath 035 
adjacent to 
Church Road 

 £14,950.00 £14,950.00 

TOTALS  £66,950.00 £14,950.00 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



WYVERSTONE – Extension and Kitchen improvements to Village Hall 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



MENDHAM – Improvement of Car Park 

 

DEBENHAM – Recreation Ground Play Equipment 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CROWFIELD – Village Hall Multi Use Sports Area 

 

HOXNE – Hoxne Church Lavatory Project 

 



 

STOWUPLAND – FOOTPATH 035 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


